>20 >30 >40 >50
Share %

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
 %

REFERENCE
CASE 1
CASE 2
CASE 3

Figure 3.28 Share of Renewable (incl. Large Hydro) and Nuclear in electricity production in

2050 (World)

It is clear from Table 3.7 that all statistics in Case 1 imply around six times higher costs than
either Case 2 or Case 3. It is also clear that there is a non-negligible probability that the cost im-
plied in the alternative cases, as defined for cost comparison, is lower than in the reference case.
This is mainly due to the fact that, as already mentioned, the PROMETHEUS reference implies
non-negligible probabilities that carbon values are eventually sufficiently high so as to make at
least some CCS options economically attractive. Since all cases, one way or the other, involve
an early or even forced introduction of CCS, it happens in some instances that the seemingly
uneconomic choice at the early stages results in a more economic generation park in subsequent
periods when carbon values are higher.

Table 3.7 Distribution of the discounted electricity generation average cost increases in the
three cases compared to the reference scenario in 2050

[Mills€2000/kWh] Case 1 Case 2 Case 3
Mean 1.09 0.17 0.18
Median 1.01 0.15 0.16
Lower 5% -0.38 -0.36 -0.31
Lower 20% 0.28 -0.06 -0.04
Upper 20% 1.85 0.38 0.39
Upper 5% 2.85 0.79 0.79

ECN-C--06-009  55

Table 3.8 Probabilities that a policy case is cheaper than another policy case in 2050
% Probability that the cost of the case in the row is lower than the cost of the case in the column
 Reference Case 1 Case 2 Case 3
Reference - 87.9 72.0 74.7
Case 1 12.1 - 13.7 13.7
Case 2 28.0 86.3 - 72.9
Case 3 25.3 86.3 27.1 -

Table 3.8 shows that Case 1 has a probability of 12% to be cheaper than reference and 13.7% to
be cheaper than Cases 2 and 3, which represent the lowest chances of cost effectiveness among
the cases examined. Case 2 has a probability of 28% to be cheaper than reference, 86.3% to be
cheaper than Case 1 and 73% to be cheaper than Case 3. Finally, Case 3 probabilities are ~25%
to be cheaper than reference, 86.3% to be cheaper than Case 1 and 27.1% to be cheaper than
Case 2.

CO2 capture associated with coal technologies stands better chances of being competitive to the
horizon of 2050, with pre-combustion approaching even odds of competitiveness. CO2 capture